

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE,

Defendant.

Civ. Action No. 19-810 (RBW)

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

SUMMARY 1

BACKGROUND 2

I. Russian Interference in the 2016 U.S. Presidential Election 2

II. Criminal and Counterintelligence Investigations into Russian Election Interference 5

III. The Mueller Report and Other Special Counsel Records..... 10

IV. EPIC’s FOIA Request..... 12

V. The DOJ’s Failure to Expediently Search for and Release the Requested Records 15

VI. The Freedom of Information Act and Its Progeny 16

ARGUMENT 17

I. The Court Has Jurisdiction to Grant the Requested Relief..... 18

II. EPIC Is Entitled to a Preliminary Injunction 19

 A. EPIC is likely to succeed on the merits of its claims. 20

 B. EPIC will suffer irreparable harm if relief is not granted. 25

 C. The balance of the equities and the public interest favor relief..... 30

CONCLUSION..... 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ACLU v. DOJ</i> , 321 F. Supp. 2d 24 (D.D.C. 2004).....	24
<i>Ahuruonye v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 3 12 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	19
<i>Al-Fayed v. CIA</i> , 254 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18, 21
<i>Byrd v. EPA</i> , 174 F.3d 239 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>DOJ v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	25
<i>Edmonds v. FBI</i> , No. CIV.A. 02-1294 (ESH), 2002 WL 32539613 (D.D.C. Dec. 3, 2002).....	24
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. DOJ</i> , 563 F. Supp. 2d 188 (D.D.C. 2008).....	24
<i>Elec. Frontier Found. v. Office of Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence</i> , 2007 WL 4208311 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2007).....	27
<i>EPIC v. DHS</i> , No. 17-2047 (D.D.C. filed Oct. 4, 2017).....	29
<i>EPIC v. DOD</i> , 241 F. Supp. 2d 5 (D.D.C. 2003).....	14, 15, 22
<i>EPIC v. DOJ</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2006).....	17, 18, 27, 30, 31
<i>EPIC v. FBI</i> , No. 1:17-CV-00121 (TNM), 2018 WL 2324084 (D.D.C. May 22, 2018).....	29
<i>EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 297 (D.D.C. 2017), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 878 F.3d 371 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	31

<i>In re Report & Recommendation of June 5, 1972 Grand Jury Concerning Transmission of Evidence to House of Representatives, 370 F. Supp. 1219 (D.D.C. 1974), aff'd sub nom. Haldeman v. Sirica, 501 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1974)</i>	12
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. DHS, 895 F.3d 770 (D.C. Cir. 2018)</i>	25
<i>League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby, 838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)</i>	31
<i>Nken v. Holder, 556 U.S. 418 (2009)</i>	19
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co., 437 U.S. 352 (1976)</i>	16, 32
<i>Oglesby v. Dep't of the Army, 920 F.2d 57 (D.C. Cir. 1990)</i>	18
<i>Payne Enters., Inc. v. United States, 837 F.2d 486 (D.C. Cir. 1988)</i>	18, 23, 25, 33
<i>Protect Democracy Project v. DOD, 263 F. Supp. 3d 293 (D.D.C. 2017)</i>	27, 31
<i>Pursuing America's Greatness v. FEC, 831 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir. 2016)</i>	31
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius, 644 F.3d 388 (D.C. Cir. 2011)</i>	19
<i>United States v. Internet Res. Agency, No. 18-32 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018)</i>	27
<i>United States v. Netyksho, No. 18-215 (D.D.C. July 13, 2018)</i>	27
<i>United States v. Stone, No. 19-18 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2019)</i>	27
<i>Washington Post v. DHS, 459 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2006)</i>	26
<i>Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)</i>	17

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A).....	25
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(A)(ii)(II).....	15
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B).....	17, 18
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6).....	16, 19, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(i).....	17, 18, 20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(A)(ii).....	18, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(B)(i).....	20
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(C).....	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E).....	16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(i).....	21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(ii)(II).....	18, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(iii).....	17, 21
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v).....	17
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(6)(E)(v)(II).....	21, 22, 23, 31
Electronic Freedom of Information Act Amendments of 1996, Pub. L. 104-231, 110 Stat. 3048 (1996).....	17

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1).....	21
28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1)(ii).....	14, 16, 21, 22, 23, 31
28 C.F.R. § 16.5(e)(1)(iv).....	15, 16, 21, 23, 24
28 C.F.R. § 16.10(k)(1).....	15
28 C.F.R. § 45.2(a).....	5
28 C.F.R. § 600.1.....	12, 24
28 C.F.R. § 600.4(a).....	7

28 C.F.R. § 600.4(c).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 600.6.....	11
28 C.F.R. § 600.7(b).....	11
28 C.F.R. § 600.8(a)(2)	10
28 C.F.R. § 600.8(c).....	10, 25
28 C.F.R. § 600.9(a).....	11, 25
Other	
Adam Edelman, <i>Trump says He Didn't Fire Comey 'Because of Russia,' Contradicting Past Statements</i> , NBC News (May 31, 2018).....	6
Adam Goldman & Edward Wong, <i>Trump Installs a Critic of the Mueller Investigation to Oversee It</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 7, 2018).....	9
Allan Smith, <i>NBC News: First Democratic debate set for Miami, June 26-27</i> , NBC News (Mar. 28, 2019).....	29
Andrew P. Napolitano, <i>Beyond the Barr Revelation</i> , Wash. Times (Mar. 27, 2019).....	27
EPIC, <i>Democracy and Cybersecurity: Preserving Democratic Institutions</i> (Feb. 4, 2019).....	29
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. DHS</i> (Jan. 31, 2019).....	30
EPIC, <i>EPIC v. FBI</i> (Russian Hacking) (Feb. 28, 2019).....	29
Griffin Connolly, <i>Most Republicans Want to See the Full Mueller Report, New Poll Finds</i> , Roll Call (Mar. 27, 2019)	32
House Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence, <i>Status of the Russia Investigation (Minority Report)</i> (Mar. 13, 2018).....	4
Indictment, <i>United States v. Internet Res. Agency</i> , No. 18-32 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018)	4
Indictment, <i>United States v. Internet Research Agency LLC</i> , No. 18-32 (D.D.C. Feb. 16, 2018)	8
Indictment, <i>United States v. Netyksho</i> , No. 18-215 (D.D.C. July 13, 2018).....	8

Indictment, <i>United States v. Stone</i> , No. 19-18 (D.D.C. Jan. 24, 2019).....	8
Jennifer Agiesta, <i>CNN Poll: Almost Everyone Wants a Public Report on Mueller’s Findings</i> , CNN (Feb. 7, 2019).....	32
Letter from Donald J. Trump, President of the United States, to James B. Comey, Dir., Fed. Bureau of Investigation (May 9, 2017).....	6
Letter from Jefferson B. Sessions III, Att’y Gen., to Donald J. Trump, President (Nov. 7, 2018).....	9
Letter from Stephen E. Boyd, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Sen. Mitch McConnell & Sen. Charles E. Schumer (Dec. 20, 2018).....	9
Marc Rotenberg, <i>Americans Have a Right to Know What Intel Community Knows on Russia</i> , The Hill (March 27, 2017).....	29
Memorandum from Steven A. Engel, Asst. Att’y Gen., to Emmet T. Flood, Counsel to the President (Nov. 14, 2018).....	9
Memorandum from William P. Barr to Rod Rosenstein, Deputy Attorney General (June 8, 2018).....	9
Office of the Dir. of Nat’l Intelligence, ICA 2017-01D, <i>Intelligence Community Assessment: Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in Recent US Elections</i> (Jan. 6, 2017).....	3, 4
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Cohen</i> , No. 18-850 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2018).....	8
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Flynn</i> , No. 17-232 (D.D.C. Dec. 1, 2017).....	7
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Gates</i> , No. 17-201 (D.D.C. Feb. 23, 2018).....	7
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Manafort</i> , No. 17-201 (D.D.C. Sep. 14, 2018).....	7
Plea Agreement, <i>United States v. Papadopolous</i> , No. 17-182 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2017).....	8
Press Release, Rep. Jerrold Nadler et al., House Committee Chairs Demand DOJ Release Full Mueller Report & Underlying Evidence to Congress.....	28

Press Release, U.S. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General Sessions Statement on Recusal (Mar. 2, 2017)	5
Randall D. Eliason, <i>William Barr Has Some Explaining to Do</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 27, 2019)	26
<i>Remarks by President Trump Before Air Force One Departure</i> , The White House (Mar. 24, 2019)	28
<i>Roll Call Vote 116th Congress - 1st Session</i> , U.S. Senate (Feb. 14, 2019)	9
Rosalind S. Helderman, Leslie Shapiro, & Chris Alcantara, <i>What We Learned About Trumpworld Outreach to Russia Since Mueller's Investigation Began</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 19, 2019).....	5
<i>Russian Active Measures Investigation: Hearing Before the H. Permanent Select Comm. on Intelligence</i> , 115th Cong. (2017) (Statement of James B. Comey, Dir., Fed. Bureau of Investigation).....	6
Scott Shane & Mark Mazzetti, <i>The Plot to Subvert an Election: Unraveling the Russia Story So Far</i> , N.Y. Times (Sep. 20, 2018).....	5
Senate Select Comm. on Intelligence, <i>The Intelligence Community Assessment: Assessing Russian Activities and Intentions in Recent U.S. Elections</i> (July 3, 2018)	4, 5
Statement of the Offense, <i>United States v. Papadopoulos</i> , No. 17-182 (D.D.C. Oct. 5, 2017).....	3
Steven Shepard, <i>Poll: Majority Wants Mueller Report Released to the Public</i> , Politico (Mar. 27, 2019)	32
<i>The Debate About the Mueller Report</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 26, 2019).....	26
<i>The Mueller Report's Fallout</i> , Wash. Post (Mar. 26, 2019).....	26
Todd Ruger, <i>Lindsey Graham Wants Attorney General to Testify on Mueller Report</i> , Roll Call (Mar. 25, 2019).....	27
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Special Counsel's Office</i> (Jan. 25, 2019)	7
Vivian Salama & Kristina Peterson, <i>Trump Signals Support for Report's Release as Democrats Dispute 'Exoneration,'</i> Wall Street J. (Mar. 25, 2019).....	33
Zack Budryk, <i>Poll: 84 Percent Want Mueller Report Made Public</i> , The Hill (Mar. 26, 2019)	32
